

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE PATRICIA J. HERRING (FORMERLY PATRICIA J. REYNOLDS),  
SUSAN BRAUNER, CATHERINE BRAUNER, JUDITH PALYA LOETHER,  
WILLIAM PALYA, AND ROBERT PALYA, AS LIVING HEIRS OF THE  
DECEASED ROBERT REYNOLDS, WILLIAM H. BRAUNER AND PHYLLIS  
BRAUNER, AND ALBERT H. PALYA AND ELIZABETH PALYA, AND AS  
THE RESPONDENTS OR HEIRS OF RESPONDENTS IN *UNITED STATES*  
*v. REYNOLDS*, 345 U.S. 1 (1953),

*Petitioners.*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS TO  
REMEDY FRAUD UPON THIS COURT**

---

Wilson M. Brown, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeff A. Almeida  
Rebecca Green  
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
One Logan Square  
18<sup>th</sup> Cherry Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 988-2700

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented . . . . .	i
Parties to the Proceedings . . . . .	ii
Table of Contents . . . . .	iii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	2
Prior Opinions . . . . .	2
Statutes Involved . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition . . . . .	10
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Remedy the Government's Fraud in <i>United States v. Rey-</i> <i>nolds</i> . . . . .	10
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Issue a Writ of Error <i>Coram Nobis</i> . . . . .	11
B. This Court Has Ancillary Or Equity Jurisdic- tion to Remedy a Litigant's Fraud. . . . .	13
II. The Court's Decision in <i>United States v.</i> <i>Reynolds</i> Should Be Vacated and the District Court's Judgments Should Be Affirmed and Reinstated. . . . .	15
A. The Government Defrauded This Court. . .	15
B. A Writ of Error <i>Coram Nobis</i> Should Issue.	19
1. This Case Presents Exceptional Circum- stances. . . . .	19
2. The Petition Is Timely. . . . .	20
3. Only This Court Can Afford Petitioners Adequate Relief. . . . .	20
4. The Widows' Judgments Should Be Af- firmed and Reinstated. . . . .	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS — (Continued)

	Page
C. Equity Should Be Done.....	22
III. Petitioners Should Be Awarded Damages They Have Sustained as a Result of the Government's Fraud.. . . . .	23
IV. Petitioners Should be Awarded Their Attorneys Fees and Costs. . . . .	26
Conclusion . . . . .	28
Appendix:	
Docket Entries subsequent to original record . . . . .	1a
Stipulation and District Court Order, filed June 22, 1953. . . . .	2a
Declassified Air Force Documents	
The Report of Special Investigation of Aircraft Accident Involving TB-29-100XX No. 45-21866. . . . .	10a
Memorandum For the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force Re: Aircraft Accident Involving TB-29- 100XX No. 45-21866. . . . .	25a
Summary of B-29 Aircraft Accident . . . . .	32a
Testimony of Herbert W. Moore, Jr., Captain USAF. . . . .	35a
Testimony of Earl W. Murrhee, Technical Sergeant, USAF. . . . .	45a
Testimony of Walter J. Peny, Staff Sergeant, USAF. . . . .	56a
Memorandum from Gen. T.B. McDonald to Commanding General . . . . .	61a
Supplemental Aircraft Accident Report . . . . .	63a
Memorandum from Col. R.V. Ignico to Headquarters. . . . .	68a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abatti v. Commissioner</i> , 859 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1988) . .	15
<i>Adams v. United States ex. rel McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) . . . . .	11
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) . . . . .	26
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	21
<i>Blake v. Florida</i> , 272 F. Supp. 557 (S.D. Fla. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 395 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	12
<i>Brauner v. United States</i> , 10 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 1950). . . . .	2, 4, 19
<i>Camp v. Bennett</i> , 16 Wend. 48 (N.Y. 1836) . . . . .	21
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) . . . . .	11
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) . . . . .	13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dictograph Products Co. v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 230 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1956) . . . . .	16
<i>Dixon v. Commissioner</i> , No. 00-70858, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 640 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2003). . . . .	15, 26
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) . . . . .	17
<i>In re Good Hope Industries, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

	Page
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) . . . . .	10, 11, 13, 14, 20-23
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) . . . . .	10
<i>James v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 1044 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986) . . . . .	25
<i>Moon v. United States</i> , 272 F.2d 530 (D.C. Cir. 1959) . .	20
<i>Oxford Clothes XX, Inc. v. Expeditors Int’l, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Panola Land Buying Ass’n v. Clark</i> , 844 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	27
<i>Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1951) .2, 6	
<i>Simon v. Navon</i> , 116 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976) . . . . .	21
<i>Strode v. Stafford Justices</i> , 1 Brock. 162, 23 F. Cas. 236 (C.C.D. Va. 1810) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 774 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1985) . .	21
<i>United States v. Cariola</i> , 323 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1963) . .	20
<i>United States v. Liska</i> , 409 F. Supp. 1405 (E.D. Wis. 1976) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914) . . . . .	11, 12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

	Page
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) . . . . .	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Oil Products Co. v. Root Refining Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946) . . . . .	13, 26

***Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 1651 . . . . .	2, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1912 . . . . .	3, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2411(b) ( <i>repealed by Act of April 2, 1982,</i> <i>P.L. 97-164, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., § 302(b), 96 Stat.</i> <i>56</i> ) . . . . .	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2412 . . . . .	3, 27

***Rules***

Supreme Court Rule 20 . . . . .	12, 20
Supreme Court Rule 42 . . . . .	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 . . . . .	12-13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a) . . . . .	12-13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) . . . . .	12-13, 21

***Other Authorities***

The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 1981) . . . . .	14
Curtis E. LeMay and Bill Yenne, <i>Superfortress: The B-29 and American Air Power</i> (McGraw-Hill 1988) . . . . .	8-9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

	Page
J. Moore and E. Rodgers, <i>Federal Relief from Civil Judgments</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946) . . . . .	12
Wilbur H. Morrison, <i>Point of No Return: The Story of the 20th Air Force</i> (Times Books 1979) . . . . .	8
Geoffrey Perret, <i>Winged Victory: The Army Air Forces in World War II</i> (Random House 1993) . . . . .	8
